

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS  
EASTERN DIVISION**

IN RE BROILER CHICKEN ANTITRUST  
LITIGATION

Case No. 1:16-cv-08637

This Document Relates To:

All Commercial & Institutional Indirect  
Purchaser Plaintiff Actions

**COMMERCIAL AND INSTITUTIONAL INDIRECT PURCHASER  
PLAINTIFFS' RESPONSE REGARDING APPLICATION OF A SLIDING  
ATTORNEYS' FEES SCALE**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. ARGUMENT .....	2
A. The Percentage of the Fund Method is the Preferred Approach for Awarding Attorneys’ Fees in Complex Class Actions in the Seventh Circuit .....	2
B. A Declining Sliding Scale Attorneys’ Fee Award Is Not Appropriate In this Case and Would Be Contrary to Seventh Circuit Authority.....	5
C. The Enormous Risks and Investment by Class Counsel in This Case Militate Against Imposition of a Declining Sliding Scale.....	9
D. If the Court is Inclined to Adopt a Declining Sliding Scale It Should Adopt Professor Klonoff’s Proposal.....	11
III. CONCLUSION.....	12

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>In re Am. Bank Note Holographics, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 127 F. Supp. 2d 418 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	4
<i>Americana Art China Co. v. Foxfire Printing &amp; Packaging, Inc.</i> , 743 F.3d 243 (7th Cir. 2014) .....	2
<i>Arenson v. Bd. of Trade of City of Chi.</i> , 372 F. Supp. 1349 (N.D.Ill.1974) .....	10
<i>In re Blue Cross Blue Shield Antitrust Litigation</i> , MDL 2406 (N.D. Ala. May 28, 2021) .....	8
<i>In re Cap. One Tel. Consumer Prot. Act Litig.</i> , 80 F. Supp. 3d 781 (N.D. Ill. 2015) .....	6, 7
<i>In re Cardizem CD</i> , 218 F.R.D. 508 (E.D. Mich. 2003) .....	5
<i>In re: Cathode Ray Tube (CRT) Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. C-07-5944 JST, 2016 WL 4126533 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 3, 2016) .....	3
<i>Chambers v. Together Credit Union</i> , No. 19-CV-00842-SPM, 2021 WL 1948452 (S.D. Ill. May 14, 2021) .....	2
<i>Matter of Cont’l Illinois Sec. Litig.</i> , 962 F.2d 566 (7th Cir. 1992) .....	10
<i>In re Dairy Farmers of Am., Inc.</i> , 80 F. Supp. 3d 838 (N.D. Ill. 2015) .....	2, 3, 6, 9
<i>First Impressions Salon, Inc. v. Nat’l Milk Producers Fed’n</i> , No. 3:13-CV-00454-NJR, Doc. No. 541 (S.D. Ill. Apr. 27, 2020).....	3, 4, 9
<i>Florin v. Nationsbank of Georgia, N.A.</i> , 34 F.3d 560 (7th Cir. 1994) .....	5
<i>Gaskill v. Gordon</i> , 942 F. Supp. 382 (N.D. Ill. 1996) .....	2
<i>Gehrich v. Chase Bank USA, N.A.</i> , 316 F.R.D. 215 (N.D. Ill. 2016).....	6, 7

*Hale v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.*,  
 No. 12-0660-DRH, 2018 WL 6606079 (S.D. Ill. Dec. 16, 2018).....2, 4, 5, 9

*In re High Fructose Corn Syrup Antitrust Litig.*,  
 MDL 1087 (C.D. Ill. Oct. 7, 2004) .....8

*In re Iowa Ready-Mix Concrete Antitrust Litig.*,  
 No. C-10-4038-MWB, 2011 WL 5547159 (N.D. Iowa Nov. 9, 2011) .....3, 9

*Kleen Prod. LLC v. Int’l Paper Co.*,  
 No. 1:10-CV-05711, 2017 WL 5247928 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 17, 2017) .....3

*In re Linerboard Antitrust Litig.*,  
 MDL No. 1261, 2004 WL 1221350 (E.D. Pa. June 2, 2004) .....4

*In re Lloyd’s Am. Trust Fund Litig.*,  
 No. 96 Civ. 1262 (RWS), 2002 WL 31663577 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 26, 2002).....4

*In re Lorazepam & Clorazepate Antitrust Litig.*,  
 No. MDL 1290 (TFH), 2003 WL 22037741 (D.D.C. June 16, 2003).....3

*N.P. v. Standard Innovation Corp.*,  
 No. 16 CV 8655, 2017 WL 10544061 (N.D. Ill. July 25, 2017) .....2

*In re Packaged Ice Antitrust Litig.*,  
 No. 08-MDL-01952, 2011 WL 6209188 (E.D. Mich. Dec. 13, 2011).....2, 10

*In Re: Plasma-Derivative Protein Therapies Antitrust Litig.*,  
 No. 09-07666, ECF Nos. 691, 701 (N.D. Ill. Jan 22, 2014; April 16, 2014).....3, 9

*Rawlings v. Prudential Bache*,  
 9 F.3d 513 (6th Cir. 1993) .....5

*In re Ready-Mixed Concrete Antitrust Litigation*,  
 No. 05-cv-00979-SEB, ECF No. 823 (S.D. Ind. March 30, 2010).....9

*Silverman v. Motorola Solutions, Inc.*,  
 739 F.3d 956 (7th Cir. 2013) .....5, 6

*Standard Iron Works v. ArcelorMittal (In re Steel Antitrust Litig.)*,  
 No. 08 C 5214, 2014 WL 7781572 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 22, 2014).....3, 9

*In re Synthroid Marketing Litigation*,  
 264 F.3d 712 (7th Cir. 2001) .....5

*Taubenfeld v. AON Corp.*,  
 415 F.3d 597,600 (7th Cir. 2005) .....9

*In re TFT-LCD (Flat Panel) Antitrust Litig.*,  
No. M 07-1827 SI, 2011 WL 7575003 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 27, 2011).....3

*In re Vitamins Antitrust Litig.*,  
MDL 1285, 2001 WL 34312839 (D.D.C. July 16, 2001).....3, 4

*Williams v. Rohm & Haas Pension Plan*,  
658 F.3d 629 (7th Cir. 2011) .....5

*Young v. Cty. of Cook*,  
No. 06 C 552, 2017 WL 4164238 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 20, 2017).....6

**Other Authorities**

Brian T. Fitzpatrick, *A Fiduciary Guide to Awarding Fees in Class Actions*, 89  
FORDHAM L. REV. 1151, 1159-61 (2021) .....4

Theodore Eisenberg & Geoffrey P. Miller, *Attorney Fees in Class Action  
Settlements: An Empirical Study*.....4
